

ITEM NO.28

COURT NO.13

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 30703/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-02-2024 in WA No. 611/2023 passed by the High Court For The State Of Telangana At Hyderabad)

M/S KARVY REALTY (INDIA) LTD.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.162647/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.162648/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.165262/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES )

Date : 05-08-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S Niranjana Reddy, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR  
Mr. Saaketh Kasibhatla, Adv.  
Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that similar matters are pending before this Court where notice has been issued, being SLP [C] No.12865/2018 and SLP [C] Diary No.37116/2023.

List the present matter along with similar matter(s) before appropriate Bench after obtaining appropriate orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)